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I am super grateful and a bit emotional too. It's nice to 

know there are people who recognize our dedication 

and all the love and kindness we put in our work. 

Knowing that I'm bringing a positive impact and 

making students feel safe and supportive definitely 

will motivate me to continue my teaching practices.

- - TEACHER NOMINATED FOR AN HONORED AWARD
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Leadership Message
In 2023, the mission of Honored was more relevant and urgent than ever, as teachers across the country continued to experience high levels of burnout 

and low job satisfaction. In response, we continued to expand and accelerate our efforts to engage, inspire, and retain outstanding educators who 

positively influence students’ lives every day.

We believe that telling teachers’ stories has power. Students’ testimonials not only give teachers much needed positive feedback; they also help 

reground educators in the reasons they entered the profession in the first place.

As we read through the following report, we are humbled by all that Honored has achieved in the past year. We are so appreciative of everyone who has 

contributed to our success, including the:

Students and families who share their teachers’ impact with us every day.

Word-class writers who poignantly tell honorees’ stories.

Photographers who beautifully capture the relationships between teachers and their students.

Districts and schools who partner with us to create celebratory cultures where teachers receive recognition all year long.

Donors and sponsors who make every story and every award possible.

2023 was an inspiring year, made possible by our partners. We will continue to build on the successes of the year as we launch a new strategic plan in the 

summer of 2024. We look forward to our continued partnership in the next phase of our work.

Regards,

   

Kim Barrett Katherine Boone Karen Sonneborn 

Executive Director Co-Founder & Co-Board Chair Co-Founder & Co-Board Chair
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Our Mission

HONORED IS A NATIONAL NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION  

DEDICATED TO HONORING AND ELEVATING GREAT TEACHERS. 

BY CELEBRATING THE EXTRAORDINARY IMPACT TEACHERS HAVE ON THE 

LIVES OF THEIR STUDENTS, HONORED’S INITIATIVES HELP TO ENGAGE, 

INSPIRE, AND RETAIN GREAT TEACHERS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.
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INCLUSIVITY
We believe our society is stronger when students have opportunities 

to learn from educators with diverse identities, backgrounds, and 

perspectives. 

CELEBRATION
We believe in expressing gratitude, providing meaningful affirmation, and 

individually recognizing teachers’ impact. 

STUDENT-CENTRICITY
We center and amplify the voices of students and families. We believe in 

the power of each student’s story. We believe students can provide the 

truest testimonials of a teacher’s impact.

NONPARTISANSHIP
We are not involved with policy or advocacy. We celebrate deserving 

educators from all school types across the country.

OUR VALUES

THE CHALLENGE

The teaching profession faces significant challenges across a variety 

of metrics including diminishing interest in entering the profession, 

decreased job satisfaction amongst current teachers, and high levels of 

teacher attrition. At the same time, many teachers do not regularly receive 

the positive feedback they deserve and not enough positive stories about 

the profession are publicly shared.
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50% 
decrease in interest 

in the teaching 

profession among 

college freshmen and 

high school seniors 

since the 1990s.1

1 "The Rise and Fall of the Teaching Profession: Prestige, Interest, Preparation, and 
Satisfaction over the Last Half Century." Brown University.

2 "K-12 Workers Have Highest Burnout Rate in U.S." Gallup.

3 "School’s Out for Summer and Many Teachers Are Calling It Quits." Wall Street Journal.

4 "Why Appreciating Teachers is More Important Than You Think." Gallup.

44% 
of American K-12 

workers "always" 

or "very often" feel 

burned out at work, 

outpacing all other 

industries.2

300,000 
public school teachers 

and staff left the field 

between February 

2020 and May 2022.3

Teacher recognition can help combat this trend. Teachers who are 

regularly recognized are:

 • more productive

 • more engaged at school

 • more likely to receive higher satisfaction scores from students and 

parents

 • more likely to stay at their school

Unfortunately, this recognition does not happen enough. 

71% of teachers report they have NOT received ANY recognition for 

doing good work in the past 7 days.4 

THE RESEARCH

https://www.edworkingpapers.com/sites/default/files/Kraft%20Lyon%202022%20State%20of%20the%20Teaching%20Profession_0.pdf?utm_source=newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_content=Brown%20University&utm_campaign=ED%20Intro
https://www.edworkingpapers.com/sites/default/files/Kraft%20Lyon%202022%20State%20of%20the%20Teaching%20Profession_0.pdf?utm_source=newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_content=Brown%20University&utm_campaign=ED%20Intro
https://news.gallup.com/poll/393500/workers-highest-burnout-rate.aspx
https://www.wsj.com/articles/schools-out-for-summer-and-many-teachers-are-calling-it-quits-11655732689
https://news.gallup.com/opinion/gallup/210041/why-appreciating-teachers-important-think.aspx
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Honored’s innovative online platform empowers students and families 

to recognize great teachers. Every recognition story Honored receives 

serves as a nomination for one of our teacher awards. The stories are 

shared directly with the nominated teacher, and every nominated teacher 

is publicly recognized and celebrated on our Honor Roll. Honored offers 

two recognition programs grounded in our model that each provide unique 

benefits:

HONORED NATIONAL

 • Open to any teacher at any school in the U.S.

 • 10 Honorees selected annually

 • One award given each month from September through 

June

 • Honorees receive a $5,000 unrestricted cash award as well as a profile 

by a world-class journalist and photographer

HONORED SCHOOLS

 • Open to partner schools in 4 regions in 2023: DC, 

Indianapolis, New Haven, Inglewood

 • Number of award winners varies by region 

 • Awards given annually in May/June

 • Award winners receive $5,000 unrestricted cash award

 • Partnership includes nomination platform with pre-populated teacher 

information, data dashboard, and marketing support

HONORED PROGRAMS



11HONORED 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Of teachers who received an Honor Story in 2023:

89%  
are more certain they will continue 

teaching for the next five years

96%  
feel more inspired in their  

teaching practice

97%  
want to focus even more  

on building relationships  

with their students

87%  
want to remain teaching for as  

long as they can

95%  
feel more enthusiastic  

about teaching

97%  
feel that they are positively 

influencing other people’s  

lives through their work

The recognition Honored provides is making a difference.

“I have to admit, I cried while reading the email.  

Teaching truly is my passion, and to have a parent express 

such gratitude is beyond touching. It validates my desire 

and drive to be a teacher. I am humbled and honored by 

this nomination, and will continue to work at being better 

each and every day.”

- TEACHER NOMINATED FOR AN HONORED AWARD

TEACHER SURVEY RESULTS
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2023  
IMPACT
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17
HONOREES

$85K
AWARDED TO 
EDUCATORS

4,000+
HONOR STORIES 

46
U.S. STATES  

+ DC & ARMED 
FORCES EUROPE 

REPRESENTED  
ON HONOR ROLL

Inglewood, CA

New Haven, CT

Washington, DC

Indianapolis IN

States Represented on Honor Roll

States not Represented on Honor Roll

Honored Schools Partner School District
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ISAI GERMAN
Brawerman Elementary 

School East 

Los Angeles, California

ALEXANDER BLUE
Woodmoor Elementary 

Baltimore, Maryland

DANA JOHNSON
The Good Shepherd  

Lutheran Day School 

Midwest City, Oklahoma

TESHAWN LESLIE
PSJA Sonia M. Sotomayor 

P-TECH High School 

Pharr, Texas

GAHL AMITAY
Elsmere Elementary School 

Delmar, New York

KRISTY PAHVAHTYAH
Pueblo Gardens PreK-8 

Tucson, Arizona

YARITZASI FUENTES
C.E. King High School 

Houston, Texas

MARALYNN MARKANO
Arrowhead High School 

Hartland, Wisconsin

TRACY WHITE
Choctaw Middle School 

Choctaw, Oklahoma

2023 Honored National Honorees

READ ALL THE 
INCREDIBLE 
STORIES ON 

HONORED.ORG
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Meet Alexander Blue
Alexander Blue serves as a fourth grade teacher at Woodmoor Elementary 

School in Baltimore County, Maryland. Although he comes from a family of 

teachers, Blue didn’t immediately see himself in that role. He was drawn to 

other opportunities to help young Black people and at-risk youth, and it was 

those experiences that ultimately led him into the classroom. As a teacher, 

Blue focuses on ensuring students enjoy reading, are empowered to create 

their own narratives, and believe that their voices are valid. His humor and 

creativity are a perfect fit for his fourth grade students. He turns lessons 

into competitions to prove which group of students can make learning the 

most fun. At the same time, Blue is the compassionate adult kids need when 

they are going through tough times. Adele and Madison Griffin were twin 

sisters both in Blue’s class when Adele became ill and ultimately died. Blue 

supported Madison through her sister’s illness. After her death, he rallied the 

class to write cards about what they liked and missed about Adele, 

and he gave Madison the safe space she needed to grief such 

a tremendous loss. Blue was recommended for the Honored 

National Teaching Award by a partner organization called 

Black Male Educators Talk (BMEsTalk). Their mission is 

to create spaces for Black men in the teaching profession 

to grow, connect, and lead. As one of only two Black male 

teachers at Woodmoor Elementary, Blue has found this 

network invaluable. He credits many Black men in his life 

as role models who have shaped who he is today. He is 

rewarded daily by the opportunity to be that same 

type of role model for his students.

HONOREE STORY: FEBRUARY 2023
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Teshawn Leslie
Teshawn Leslie is a human resources management teacher at PSJA Sonia M. 

Sotomayor Pathways to Technology Early College High (P-TECH) School, 

an early college high school for pregnant and parenting teens in Pharr, Texas. 

This unique school provides students the opportunity to graduate with a high 

school diploma, an industry-ready Associate’s degree, and relevant work 

experience in their field. It also offers specialized supports for pregnant and 

parenting teens, including food, diapers, and an on-site Head Start program. 

In Leslie’s classroom, students are issued a challenge to “have your baby be 

your reason and not your excuse.” According to the Center for Disease Control 

and Prevention, only about half of teen moms receive a high school diploma 

by the age of 22, and they are also more likely to to face health problems, 

incarceration and socioeconomic disadvantages. Leslie is determined to 

empower her students to avoid these outcomes. She seeks to understand 

who her students are and what they’ve experienced. She helps 

her students rebuild their self-esteem and connects with 

them by sharing the adversity she’s had to overcome 

herself. She was nominated by Alyssa Mendez who 

came to Sotomayor P-TECH as a pregnant teen 

feeling alienated and dispirited. Leslie quickly 

became someone she could confide in and trust. 

She also pushed Mendez to persevere and set her 

on a path to strive for success. Mendez now feels 

empowered to make an impact on society as a 

healthcare professional. For Leslie, it is this 

type of transformation that defines her 

own success as a teacher.

HONOREE STORY: APRIL 2023
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Maralynn Markano
Maralynn Markano serves as the director of the Drama Department 

at Arrowhead High School in Hartland, Wisconsin. She founded the 

department back in 1999 because she deeply believes in the impact that 

theater can have on high school students’ development. She pours herself 

into ensuring the drama department thrives, deeply researching each 

play and dedicating evenings and weekends to making each production 

a success. She does it all in service of a larger purpose. Ms. Markano said, 

“I’m there to direct the plays, but I’m really just there to create a home for 

these kids and myself and help them feel like they have a place to belong.” 

It’s working. Michael Ortin, one of many students who nominated her for 

the Honored National Teaching Award, described feeling like the “weird 

kid” before auditioning for a school production of “Les Miserables.” 

Markano welcomed him with open arms, and he discovered 

both a passion for theater and a friend group that had 

helped him feel less alone. His experience is not unique. 

Students describe Ms. Markano as someone who 

builds their confidence and makes learning 

delightful. It’s no wonder that she still has strong 

ties to students she taught over 20 years ago.

HONOREE STORY: OCTOBER 2023
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2023 
FINANCIALS
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ASSETS 2023 2022 2021

Cash  127,703   178,439   145,555  

Accounts Receivable, Net  66   900   -  

Other Assets  2,191   891   891  

Fixed Assets, Net  12,251   14,697   15,009  

TOTAL ASSETS  142,212   194,927   161,455  

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 10,972  9,822  7,352 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,972  9,822  7,352 

NET ASSETS

Without Donor Restrictions 131,240  185,105  154,103 

TOTAL NET ASSETS   131,240   185,105   154,103 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 142,212  194,927  161,455 

Statements of Financial Position
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (as of December 31, 2023)
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INCOME 2023 2022 2021

Fundraising 437,389  361,170  331,028 

Donated Goods & Services 9,100  10,000  9,000 

TOTAL INCOME 446,489  371,170  340,028 

Statements of Activities
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (as of December 31, 2023)

EXPENSES

PROGRAM SERVICES

Teacher Awards & Recognition 169,014  113,651  156,877 

Outreach & Advocacy 53,223  61,471  34,809 

Programs 156,270  112,946  2,118 

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES 378,508  288,068  193,804 

SUPPORTING SERVICES

Administrative Expenses 88,374  27,425  18,952 

Fundraising Expenses 21,927  12,446  21,353 

TOTAL SUPPORTING SERVICES 110,301  39,871  40,305 

TOTAL EXPENSES 488,809  327,939  234,109 

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS BEFORE NON-OPERATING EXPENSES (42,320) 43,231  105,919 
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Statements of Activities
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES (as of December 31, 2023)

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 2023 2022 2021

Amortization, Depreciation, and Other 11,546  12,229  30,082 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 11,546  12,229  30,082 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS   (53,866)   31,002   75,837 

Net Assets at the Beginning of the Year   185,105   154,103   78,266 

Net Assets at the End of the Year   131,240   185,105   154,103 

4%

18%

11%

32%

35%

ALLOCATION OF OPERATING EXPENSES
PROGRAM SERVICES

  Teacher Awards & Recognition

  Programs

  Outreach & Advocacy

SUPPORTING SERVICES

  Administrative Expenses

  Fundraising Expenses
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KATHERINE BOONE
Co-Chair

Co-Founder, Honored

KAREN SONNEBORN
Co-Chair

Co-Founder, Honored

SNEHAL AMIN*
CEO & Managing Partner,

The WindAcre Partnership

BRITTON BANOWSKY
Executive Director,

College Football Playoff 

Foundation

BROOKLYN BATEY
Chief of Staff,

Kode with Klossy

KAREEM FARAH
Co-founder & CEO,  

Modern Classrooms Project

ALKA PATERIYA
Director, Strategy & 

Partnerships, Council of the 

Great City Schools

EUGENE PINKARD
Director, Practice & 

Leadership, Aspen Institute 

Education and Society 

Program

SHERRESE SMITH
Managing Partner, 

Paul Hastings

Board of Directors

*Completed board term during 2023 fiscal year
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It is hard to be a teacher right now.  You do your 

best every day, but don't always feel like you are 

making a difference. Receiving the email about this 

nomination, especially from a student I had two 

years ago, helped me remember that I am making a 

difference, even if I don't see it immediately.

- - TEACHER NOMINATED FOR AN HONORED AWARD
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Thank you for making 

Honored's important work 

possible. To support our 

continuing efforts, visit 

honored.org/donate today. 

To honor a special teacher in 

your life, visit honored.org/

nominate.

@HONORED

HONORED.ORG

HONORED.ORG

@HONORED

https://www.instagram.com/honored/
https://www.facebook.com/Honored.org/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/honored.org
https://twitter.com/honored/
https://www.honored.org

